Effective July 27, 2025, all classifications will receive a five percent ( 5%) salary increase. 
All employees in this unit employed on or before the date of Council approval shall receive a one-time 
(non-persable) lump sum payment in the amount of twelve thousand, eight hundred and fifty-one 
dollars ($12,851). Employees may elect to receive the lump sum payment as a direct payment, a 
contribution to their deferred compensation account, or a combination of both, subject to applicable 
laws and plan limits. 

Effective June 28, 2026, all classifications will receive a four (4%) salary increase.

[...]

standby outside of their normal work hours may utilize a City-owned vehicle to be taken home and 
driven when called back to work and receive 2.29 hours per day of straight-time pay. 

The Sergeant assigned to the General Investigations Unit will receive one hundred and thirty-four dollars 
($134.00) per pay period for standby duties. 

Standby Pay is issued on the paycheck following the pay period in which the standby occurred. 

6.3  Shift Trades 

Shift trades between employees, arranged by an employee for the purpose of attending school, will be

[...]

employment, including all includable remuneration as set forth in the Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 CFR § 
779.18 during the work period, divided by the total number of hours actually worked in that period. 

7.6  Compensatory Time Off 

Employees may not accrue more than one hundred sixty-four (164) hours of compensatory time. 

Detectives are allowed to accrue up to a maximum of two hundred and four (204) hours of CTO. 

Employees may cash out CTO at any time during the year; any remaining CTO is paid to the employee 
annually on the second paycheck in the month of December or at termination. 

The use of CTO is at the discretion of the Police Chief to ensure the assignment of adequate personnel to

[...]

Employees accrue vacation per pay period as follows: 

Months of Continuous Employment Hours Accrual 
0 to 59 3.69 
60 to 120 5.54 
121 to 180 6.15 
192 6.46 
204 6.77 
216 7.08 
228 7.39 
240 7.70 
252 8.01 
264 8.32 
276+ 

11.2 Vacation Accumulation 

8.63 

Employees may accrue a maximum of four hundred and forty-eight (448) hours of vacation. 

If the employee's scheduled vacation is canceled by the City, the employee will be granted an additional 
six (6) months from the time of the cancellation to reschedule vacation without any loss of vacation 
accumulation. 

Employees who accrue more than two hundred and twenty-four (224) hours of vacation per year, are 
considered “grandfathered” and will continue to accrue the same number of hours. 

11.3  Vacation Scheduling 

Employees must schedule a minimum of eighty (80) hours of vacation annually. Vacations will be 
scheduled for the year by January 15 of each calendar year.

[...]

The City makes monthly payments of no more than the 
employee’s benefit level, either family, employee plus one, or employee only, to employee's 
account. 

15.5.2  Cash Out Options 

Employees hired before September 1, 2006, who opt out of medical insurance receive nine 
hundred and forty-three dollars ($943.00) per month. 

15.5.3  Approved Account Uses 

The cafeteria plan may be used for one or more of the following purposes only: (1) payment of 
medical premiums that the employee is enrolled, (2) payment of dental premiums that the 
employee is enrolled, (3) payment of vision premiums that the employee is enrolled, (4)